

No. 25-888

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANOKA HENNEPIN EDUCATION MINNESOTA,  
(AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS  
LOCAL 7007),

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DON HUIZENGA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES  
MINNESOTA, ARIZONA, HAWAII, MICHIGAN,  
NEVADA, VERMONT, AND WEST VIRGINIA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ANOKA  
HENNEPIN EDUCATION MINNESOTA**

---

---

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General of the State of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER  
Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record*

NICK PLADSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 757-1010  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Minnesota*

---

---

390557



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ARTICLE III PREVENTS COURTS FROM TURNING POLITICAL DISPUTES INTO CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION .....	5
A. Plaintiffs Challenge an Electorally Accountable, Cost-Neutral Contract Choice—Not a Concrete Pocketbook Injury .....	6
B. State Decisions to Govern Through Local Instrumentalities Should Not Trigger Federal Jurisdiction.....	8
C. Intergovernmental Finance Makes the Eighth Circuit’s Rule a Standing Template to Federalize Contested Policy Choices .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. ANY MUNICIPAL TAXPAYER EXCEPTION MUST REQUIRE A NET COST TRACEABLE TO MUNICIPAL TAXES .....	13
A. Injury in Fact Requires a Net Fiscal Impact.....	14
B. Traceability Requires a Municipal Tax Nexus .....	16
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT REMOVED TWO ARTICLE III GUARDRAILS, CREATING ONE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND ENTRENCHING ANOTHER.....	18
A. Split One: Net Fiscal Impact .....	19
B. Split Two: Municipal Tax Nexus .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
ADDITIONAL AMICI STATES .....	22

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>ACLU-NJ v. Township Of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v.</i> <i>Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Citizens United to Protect Our Neighborhoods v.</i> <i>Village of Chestnut Ridge</i> , 98 F.4th 386 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>D.C. Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19-21
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006). . . .	1, 3, 5, 9, 12, 13, 15-18, 20, 21
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Doremus v. Bd. Of Ed. Of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	14, 15
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	8
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Olson</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D.N.D. 2008).....	11
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	1, 4, 13, 14, 18
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	9
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	12, 13, 15-17
<i>Nichols v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 836 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chi. Park Dist.</i> , 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Thomson v. County of Franklin</i> , 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) . . . . .	7
<i>Williams v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933) . . . . .	9
 <b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	11
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(1) . . . . .	10
34 U.S.C. § 10381(g) . . . . .	10
Complaint, <i>Huizenga, et al. v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>No. 11, et al.</i> , No. 0:20-cv-02445 (D. Minn. filed December 2, 2020) (ECF No. 1) . . . . .	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 . . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. § 126C.10 . . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. § 126C.17 . . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. § 127A.09 . . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. § 179A . . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. ch. 123A . . . . .	6
Minn. Stat. ch. 123B . . . . .	6
<i>The 287(g) Program: State and Local Immigration Enforcement (CRS IF11898) (Aug. 12, 2021)</i> . . . . .	10
